



\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 289/2024

RAKHI SETIA

.....Appellant

Through: None

versus

SANGEETA KATARIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Vijayvargiya, Adv.  
(through vc)

**CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **16.01.2026**

**CM APPL.2998/2026**

1. This is an application moved by the respondent seeking condonation of delay of 117 days in filing reply.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and delay is condoned in filing reply.
3. Let reply be filed by the respondent within two weeks.
4. Rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
5. Application stands disposed of.

**REGISTRAR**

**JANUARY 16, 2026**

vk